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Dear Shareholders,

We are pleased to announce that PPB 
Group’s revenue rose by 12% to RM3.7 
billion for year 2014 mainly driven by growth 
in most of the Group’s core segments.
  
PPB Group posted an unaudited profit 
before tax of RM1.03 billion for year 2014, 
down 3% from the year before.  The lower 
profit was due to reduced profit contribution 
from Wilmar International Limited, lower 
income from investment in equities and 
losses in the packaging business reported 
within “Other Operations”.  Most of the 
Group’s core segments achieved better 
results for year 2014.

Profit for the year was RM938.9 million 
and earnings per share stood at 77.33 sen.

The Board of Directors has recommended a 
final single tier dividend of 16 sen per share 
for the financial year ended 31 December 
2014 subject to shareholders’ approval at 
the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.  
The final single tier dividend is payable on 
29 May 2015 and together with the interim 
single tier dividend of 7 sen per share, the 
total dividend for financial year 2014 would 
be 23 sen per share compared with 25 sen 
paid in respect of year 2013.

From The Desk Of 

   The Chairman
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GOING FORWARD

The performance of the Group’s flour, feed and food-related 
businesses should be sustainable, based on their enlarged 
distribution channels and market share.  The cinema business 
looks forward to the strong line-up of film releases in 2015 
which should drive higher admissions to the existing cinemas 
as well as new cinemas to be opened in the coming year.  
The property division is expected to perform satisfactorily 
despite subdued sentiments in the local property market.  The 
environmental engineering segment should achieve higher 
revenue in the year as the contracts in hand progress to main 
construction phases.

Domestic demand will remain as the main driving factor for 
the Group’s core businesses while the overall consolidated 
financial results in 2015 will continue to be substantially 
supported by Wilmar’s business performance.

HAPPENINGS

Golden Screen Cinemas Sdn Bhd (GSC), a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of PPB Group, opened its 10-screen cinema at Quill 
City Mall, Kuala Lumpur on 18 December 2014.  The 1,751 
seater cinema is equipped with Dolby Atmos cinema audio 
technology and features a THX-certified auditorium.  This 
new cinema also features a new innovation in cinema design 
technology with the “projection room-less” concept which 
uses a retractable projector mounted to the ceiling of one of 
the auditoriums.

FFM Marketing Sdn Bhd (FFMM), an 80% indirect subsidiary 
of PPB, started the distributorship of two new agencies, 
Goodmaid and Gem-Brite in November 2014.  Goodmaid is 
reputed for its high quality household cleaning products, 
bleaching agents and personal care products.  Gem-Brite 
is a range of dishwashing liquid manufactured by Products 
Manufacturing Sdn Bhd, a 55% indirect subsidiary of PPB.

PPB conducted a full day in-house directors’ training session 
on 2 October 2014 which was attended by over a hundred 
directors, senior managers and officers of PPB Group 
companies and affiliates. The content comprised subjects 
which are topical and relevant to the Group, and aims to keep 
directors and management abreast with market and regulatory 
developments, as well as other subjects of interest.

GSC jointly organised the European Union Film Festival for 
the 15th consecutive year together with the Delegation of 
European Union to Malaysia and the Embassy of Italy.  The 
festival was officially launched in the Klang Valley on 29 
October 2014 at GSC KL Pavilion, and was extended for the 
very first time to GSC CityOne Megamall in Kuching. 

From The Desk Of The Chairman (Cont’d)

CSR ACTIVITIES

PPB Group through its 80%-subsidiary, FFM Berhad, was prompt 
to reach out to the flood victims who were badly hit by the 
massive floods that occurred in late-December 2014.  FFM staff 
made two rounds of distribution to the flood victims.  The first 
round was the distribution of ready-to-eat items at the relief 
centres. After the floods receded and the victims started 
returning home, FFM staff made door-to-door deliveries in the 
second round of distribution comprising cleaning products, 
mosquito spray as well as heavy duty garbage bags.  A total of 
6,000 families received food and household items packed by 
FFM staff valued at RM383,000.  Apart from the contribution 
from PPB Group, the staff of FFM group voluntarily started a 
donation drive and collected a total sum of RM72,000 to help 
the flood victims as well as FFM staff who were affected by 
the floods.

PPB Group organised several CSR activities during the quarter 
and amongst them was the “Let the Blind Read” project 
whereby PPB assisted the Malaysian Association for the Blind 
to produce Braille storybooks for primary schools.  PPB also 
sponsored a set of 44 Braille storybooks each to 26 primary 
schools for the blind in the country.

Not forgetting the underprivileged during the festival 
celebrations, PPB staff celebrated Deepavali with 34 children 
at the Siddharthan Care Centre and gave them each new 
clothing and goodie bags, and also contributed FFM products 
to the Centre.  A movie outing was organised for 150 members 
from The Touch Community which reaches out to poor families 
and senior citizens.   PPB also organised a “Toy Bank - A Gift of 
Love” at Cheras LeisureMall (CLM), and successfully collected 
2,000 gifts for underprivileged children from 12 homes.

FFMM participated in the Second Fundraising Food and Fun 
Fair organised by United Voice, an advocate for those with 
learning disabilities and raised some funds through the sale 
of frozen food products manufactured and marketed by FFM 
Group at the fair.

A “Women Street Crime Awareness” campaign was held in CLM 
on 12 October 2014 with the assistance of the Road Safety 
Marshal Club Malaysia, to educate women on their personal 
safety and empower them to protect themselves.

PPB staff and family members went for a Movie Day on 
29 November 2014 to watch a screening of “Penguins of 
Madagascar” at GSC Pavilion, Kuala Lumpur followed by a 
buffet lunch at Glitters Café.

PPB also encouraged its staff to participate in the ParkCity 
Run 2014 and the Standard Chartered KL Marathon Run 2014.

Datuk Oh Siew Nam • Chairman
10 March 2015
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Signing on the movie poster at the launch 
of GSC Quill City Mall

From L-R: Mr. Irving Chee (GSC General Manager), Mr. Ng 
Chee Kheong (COO, Quill Group), Dato’ Dr. Jennifer Low 
(Group Managing Director, Quill Group), Ms. Koh Mei Lee 
(GSC CEO) and Dato’ Michael Ong (Group Executive Director, 
Quill Group) at the launch of GSC Quill City Mall.
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Opening of 
GSC QUILL CITY MALL, 
KUALA LUMPUR
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GSC Quill City Mall opened for business on 18 December 
2014 with 10 digital screens and a total of 1,751 seats 
including allocated spaces for 20 wheelchair users. 
Equipped with the Dolby Atmos cinema audio technology, 
GSC Quill City Mall also features a THX-certified 
auditorium which offers an immersive experience with 
multi-dimensional sound technology. Built at a total 
cost of RM21.5 million, GSC Quill City Mall also features 
a new innovation in cinema design technology with the 
“projection room-less” concept which uses a retractable 
projector mounted to the ceiling of one of the auditoriums.

Signing on the movie poster at the launch 
of GSC Quill City Mall
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FFM MARKETING
APPOINTED 
DISTRIBUTOR
of Goodmaid and Gem-Brite
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FFM Marketing Sdn Bhd (FFMM), a 80% indirect subsidiary of 
PPB, started the distributorship of two (2) new agencies, 
Goodmaid and Gem-Brite, in November 2014.

The Goodmaid distributorship also includes a service 
provider arrangement where FFMM provides warehousing, 
delivery and other services to selected retail segment 
managed directly by Goodmaid’s sales team in West 
Malaysia.

The Goodmaid products are manufactured by Goodmaid 
Chemicals Corporation Sdn Bhd (GCC) which is owned by 
Saraya Co Ltd, a Japanese company headquartered in Osaka 
which specialises in sanitation, environmental solution, 
personal and healthcare products.

GCC manufactures a line of high quality products marketed 
under the following brands :-

i.	 “Goodmaid” – a range of household cleaning products
ii.	 “Goodmaid Bio” – a range of environmentally-friendly 

household cleaning products
iii.	“Cocorex Bleach” – a range of household bleaching 

agents
iv.	 “Goodmaid Care” – a range of hygiene and personal care 

products

Goodmaid’s wide-range of products are manufactured to meet 
international standards and are currently exported to more 
than 65 countries worldwide. As an ISO 9001 QMS certified 
manufacturer, GCC also provides contract packaging service 
to other companies for distribution under their own brands.  

Under the new distributorship and service provider agreement, 
FFMM is the sole distributor for the lower trade segment in 
both West and East Malaysia, penetrating into hypermarkets 
and independent supermarkets and other traditional trade 
channels including provision, sundry and convenience stores.   
Goodmaid’s direct sales team is responsible for the marketing 
and distribution in selected modern trade segments in West 
Malaysia.  

Gem-Brite is a range of dishwashing liquid manufactured by 
Products Manufacturing Sdn Bhd, a 55% indirect subsidiary 
of PPB. Gem-Brite was recently launched in the market and 
is available in Aquamarine, Citrine and Peridot varieties in 
1000-ml pack size.  It is sold in local supermarkets and large 
provision stores.



PPB conducted its annual in-house directors’ training programme on 2 October 
2014 which was attended by over a hundred participants comprising directors, 
senior managers and officers of PPB group companies and affiliates.

The session started off with a briefing on the impending Goods and 
Services Tax (“GST”) by Mr Wan Heng Choon, Senior Executive Director 
of PricewaterhouseCoopers Taxation Services Sdn Bhd. Mr Wan provided 
an overview of the GST, the main issues, as well as the responsibilities of 
directors.

DIRECTORS’ TRAINING
In 2014

INVESTOR UPDATE 
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The next topic was a preview of the Southern Marina Residences in Puteri Harbour, 
Iskandar, Johor by Mr Chew Hwei Yeow, Chief Operating Officer, and Ms Lim Siew 
Yee, Head of Design/Planning & Product Development from PPB Hartabina Sdn 
Bhd. The presenters provided an overview of the mixed development which will 
comprise residential towers, office suites and retail/food and beverage outlets 
and dealt with questions arising therefrom.

Mr Ranjit Singh wrapped up the morning session with a talk on risk-based 
internal audit. Mr Ranjit, a member of the Board of Governors and Immediate 
Past President of The Institute of Internal Auditors Malaysia, gave an overview 
of the areas of emphasis of risk-based internal audit, and the changing role and 
focus of internal auditors.

The programme continued after lunch with a presentation on “The Board’s 
Responsibilities on Risk Management” by Mr Lee Min On, Executive Director of 
KPMG Management & Risk Consulting Sdn Bhd. Mr Lee highlighted the role of 
enterprise risk management in helping to achieve an organisation’s objectives, 
as well as directors’ responsibilities and the regulators’ requirements thereon. 

The last item for the day was a talk entitled “Nutrition on the Run” by Ms Mary 
Easaw, Senior Manager, Dietetics & Food Services, Institut Jantung Negara. Ms 
Easaw shared with the participants the risks of unhealthy eating habits and gave 
useful tips on basic principles of healthy eating.
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The 15th European
Union Film Festival (EUFF)

GSC JOINTLY 
ORGANISES 

(Centre) Ms. Koh Mei Lee (GSC Chief Executive) and participating EU Ambassadors at the launch event

INVESTOR UPDATE 
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The Delegation of European Union to Malaysia together with 
the Embassy of Italy organised the 15th European Union Film 
Festival (EUFF) in collaboration with the participating embassies 
and cultural institutions of 14 other EU member states, as well 
as Norway and Switzerland. The festival was launched at GSC 
Pavilion KL on 29 October 2014 and covered the Klang Valley, 
Penang and Kota Kinabalu. The film festival was extended to 
GSC CityONE Megamall, Kuching for the very first time in 2014 
and was officiated by YB Datuk Amar Abang Zohari Tun Openg 
(Minister of Tourism Sarawak). 

(L-R) Mr Mazlan Mohamad Daud (TV Sarawak.com), Mr Jonathan Long, Mr Stephen Long (Kenbest), H.E. Luc Vandebon (Ambassador of EU to Malaysia)
Mr Andy Nawawi (GSC) and Mr Timothy Wong (CityONE Megamall)
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The massive floods that hit the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia and Perak end 
of December 2014 left many families seeking shelter at relief centres.  PPB 
Group through its 80% subsidiary, FFM Berhad (FFM), was prompt to distribute 
ready-to-eat items, Massimo cream rolls and Chiffon-in-a-Cup, manufactured 
and distributed by FFM Group to flood victims at the relief centres.

When the flood waters receded and the residents started to return home, 
FFM initiated the second phase of their distribution, giving out cleaning 
products, mosquito sprays as well as heavy duty garbage bags.  The house-
to-house delivery to flood victims by FFM staff was not an easy task as the 
roads were muddy and houses were located far apart.  The weather too was 
unpredictable as hot and humid weather could turn into a thunderstorm and 
heavy downpour in an instant.  However, it did not dampen FFM staff spirit as 
they continued to work, oftentimes in completely drenched condition.

The efforts of FFM staff were rewarded with happy and grateful faces of the 
recipients. In total, the distribution managed to reach 6,000 families in the 
east coast states and Perak. 

Apart from the contribution from PPB Group, the staff of FFM group voluntarily 
started a donation drive and collected a total sum of RM72,000 for flood 
victims and FFM staff who were affected by the floods.

HELPING 
FLOOD VICTIMS
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Under PPB’s “Let the Blind Read” corporate social responsibility 
project, PPB assisted the Malaysian Association for the Blind 
(MAB) to produce Braille storybooks for primary school 
children.  PPB also sponsored a set of 44 Braille storybooks 
published by Pelangi Publications, to 26 primary schools for the 
blind in the country.  The original Braille storybooks are kept 
in MAB’s library. 

In the production process, PPB staff contributed their time and 
effort by typing the storybooks in Microsoft Word format for 
conversion in the Braille version.  On Saturday, 6 December 
2014, 21 PPB staff gathered at MAB’s premises for breakfast 
followed by a short introduction on MAB by Dr Jacqueline 
Emmanuel, Fund-Raising and Sales Revenue Manager of MAB.  
Dr Emmanuel who is also visually impaired, shared techniques 
of guiding the visually impaired on the road, to a seat as well 
as getting into a car.  Thereafter, PPB staff were assigned 
different tasks including typing, cutting, pasting, binding 
and slipping normal text sheets against the Braille sheets to 
complete the storybooks.   

The voluntary work at MAB enabled PPB staff to spend time 
together for a good cause and be enlightened by the abilities 
and capabilities of the visually impaired besides assisting MAB 
to clear some of their backlog production of Braille books.

“LET THE BLIND READ” PROJECT   
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As part of PPB’s Corporate Social Responsibility 
initiatives to share the joy of festive celebrations with 
the underprivileged, 19 PPB staff visited the Siddharthan 
Care Centre (SCC) in Petaling Jaya on 10 October 2014 to 
celebrate Deepavali with the children there.

PPB staff and the children decorated SCC and read stories 
together.  A buffet lunch was served followed by a clown 
cum magic show. 

PPB donated new clothing and a goodie bag to every child 
besides contributing some FFM products to the Centre. 

Established in 2008, SCC is a centre for children of poor 
single parents.  Located in Taman University, Petaling 
Jaya, the Centre currently houses 34 children, ages 3 to 
20 years old.  The Centre is managed by Mr Manimaran 
together with 5 other staff. The monthly expenses of 
the Centre amount to approximately RM10,000 which is 
funded by public donations.

PPB CELEBRATES 
DEEPAVALI 

AT SIDDHARTHAN 
CARE CENTRE
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United Voice is the first society in Malaysia led by persons 
with learning disabilities.  The members include those with 
Down syndrome, autism, attention deficit disorder, and global 
development delay and cerebral palsy.  At United Voice, 
members are exposed to self-advocacy movement activities 
and they learn to be independent and develop skills.

United Voice has embarked on an employment project 
whereby 25 of its members are employed by United Voice 
to produce handicraft such as greeting cards, ornamental 
magnets, bookmarks, mobile phone accessories etc at their 
centre in Section 17, Petaling Jaya.

At the First Fundraising Food and Fun Fair of United Voice 
in 2009, FFM Marketing Sdn Bhd (FFMM), an 80% indirect 
subsidiary of PPB, participated and helped raised funds for 
the society to purchase their own building.  

On 11 October 2014, FFMM participated in United Voice’s 
Second Fundraising Food and Fun Fair through the sale of 
frozen food products manufactured and distributed by FFM 
Group namely, Marina Chicken Nuggets, Chicken Fries and 
Square Burgers.  A total of RM2,510 was raised by FFMM and 
contributed to United Voice for their advocacy work and 
employment project.

FFM MARKETING 
RAISES FUNDS 
FOR UNITED VOICE
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WOMEN STREET CRIME 
AWARENESS CAMPAIGN
Cheras LeisureMall, a shopping complex owned 
and managed by PPB, hosted the Women Street 
Crime Awareness Campaign on 12 October 2014.  
Working in partnership with the Road Safety 
Marshal Club Malaysia, the event aimed to 
educate women on their personal safety and to 
empower them to protect themselves.  Some of 
the activities held included demonstrations on 
what to do upon home break-ins, snatch theft, 
kidnapping survival, self-triage, acid splash 
protection and correct usage of a pepper spray.

Another highlight of the event was the Iron Lady 
Awards which were presented to outstanding 
women in recognition of their contribution towards 
society.  The Women Street Crime Awareness 
Campaign was well-received by the public and 
approximately 1,500 ladies participated in the 
various activities.  The event was also supported 
by Polis Diraja Malaysia (PDRM).

 

INVESTOR UPDATE 
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PPB GROUP STAFF 
PARTICIPATE IN 
ORGANISED RUNS
During the 4th quarter of 2014, PPB Group staff 
participated in two organised runs namely, the 
Standard Chartered KL Marathon 2014 and ParkCity 
Run 2014.

The Standard Chartered KL Marathon 2014 was flagged 
off at Dataran Merdeka, Kuala Lumpur on 12 October 
2014 and attracted more than 30,000 runners.   Seven 
PPB Group staff participated in the 10km Corporate 
Challenge and achieved 5th placing whilst another 13 
staff participated in the 5km Fun Run.

The ParkCity Run was held at Desa Parkcity, Kuala 
Lumpur on 23 November 2014, and a total of 73 PPB 
Group staff were up early at Desa Parkcity to catch 
the 10km and 5 km Runs.  

The ParkCity Run 2014 was the first run experienced 
by many PPB Group participants and would definitely 
not be their last.  The first-timers expressed their 
enjoyment and look forward to more runs.

PPB encourages its staff to participate in organised 
runs and other physical activities for a healthy 
lifestyle and to keep fit.
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MOVIE DAY
On 29 November 2014,  PPB organised a Movie Day for its staff and family members.   Companies related to PPB 
Group located in UBN Tower were invited to join PPB’s Movie Day.  PPB booked a 150-seater hall which was almost 
full for the morning screening of “Penguins of Madagascar” at GSC Pavilion, Kuala Lumpur.  After the movie, 
western buffet lunch was served at Glitters Café.   Door gifts with compliments from Golden Screen Cinemas were 
given to every attendee.  

INVESTOR UPDATE 
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PPB CELEBRATES 
CHRISTMAS WITH 
UNDERPRIVILEGED 
GROUPS
On 17 December 2014, PPB brought 150 
members from the Harvest of Love, d’Happy 
Club and Naomi Connection under The Touch 
Community to GSC 1 Utama to a screening of 
“Penguins of Madagascar” as part of PPB’s 
corporate social responsibility activities to 
celebrate Christmas with the underprivileged. 

The movie brought much laughter to the 
children and senior citizens who thoroughly 
enjoyed it besides indulging in GSC’s popular 
caramel coated popcorn and drinks.  After 
the movie, all were treated to a buffet lunch.   
Adding to the Christmas mood, a team from 
The Touch Community led in some Christmas 
carols which prompted all present to sing 
along in unison.  The fun-filled event ended 
with all given a beautifully wrapped Christmas 
gift each.

At Cheras LeisureMall (CLM), a shopping 
complex owned and managed by PPB, a Toy 
Bank – a Gift of Love charity program was 
carried out from 5 to 28 December 2014.  The 
Toy Bank received tremendous response and 

collected more than 2,000 gifts from shoppers 
and tenants of CLM.  On 30 December 2014, 
a gift presentation ceremony was held at 
CLM and children from 12 homes in the Klang 
Valley were presented the gifts and invited to 
a screening of “Penguins of Madagascar” at 
Golden Screen Cinemas followed by a buffet 
lunch.  The children were also entertained to 
dance performances and a dance workshop by 
Hyperactive, an award-winning dance team, 
as well as a special appearance of Santa 
Claus.

On 31 December 2014, a group of 40 
volunteers comprising the CLM management 
team, tenants and shoppers held a Christmas 
party for 80 children of the Kapar Community 
at the Caring Community Centre in Klang, 
bringing love and joy complete with fun and 
games for the children.  The children were 
treated to a KFC lunch and other delicious 
food contributed by tenants and shoppers.  
CLM shoppers also donated items such as rice, 
biscuits, cooking oil, sugar, toiletries and 
detergents etc to needy families.
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After registering a loss of 1.9% in 3Q 2014, the FBM KLCI declined further by 4.6% in 4Q 2014 
and closed at 1,761.3 points. The FBM KLCI commenced the fourth quarter of 2014 on a soft 
note and eased below 1,800 points on 13 October following the consolidation of global equity 
markets. Concerns over the impact of softening oil prices on the Malaysian economy caused the 
FBM KLCI to further retract to a 21-month low of 1,673.9 points on 16 December. The index 
subsequently rebounded to close higher at 1,761.3 points for a quarterly loss of 4.6%.

 [Source : Public Mutual website]

PPB’s share price closed slightly higher at RM14.30 compared with RM14.20 in the preceding 
quarter and market capitalisation increased to RM16,952.65 million. The average daily volume of 
PPB shares traded during the quarter decreased by 16.89% to 304,067 shares.

FBM KLCI 

Closed Lower 
in 4Q 2014  on 
Concerns over 
Easing Oil Prices 
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PPB Share Price & FTSE Bursa Malaysia Kuala Lumpur Composite Index (FBM KLCI) Performance For 4th Q 2014

4th Q 2014 3rd Q 2014 % change

PPB share price (RM)

Closing price (high) 15.86 15.24 4.07%

Closing price (low) 13.46 14.08 -4.40%

Month-end closing price 14.30 14.20 0.70%

Weighted share price 14.47 14.68 -1.40%

Market capitalisation (RM' million)  16,952.65  16,834.10 0.70%

PPB share trading volume (no. of shares)

Daily volume (high) 1,027,100 1,223,700 -16.07%

Daily volume (low) 47,200 44,200 6.79%

Average daily volume 304,067 365,872 -16.89%

FBM KLCI

FBM KLCI closing (high)  1,855.15  1,892.65 -1.98%

FBM KLCI closing (low)  1,673.94  1,839.87 -9.02%

FBM KLCI quarter end closing  1,761.25  1,846.31 -4.61%

FBM KLCI volume (no. of shares)

Daily Volume (high)  229,820,300  206,340,200 11.38%

Daily Volume (low)  56,935,200  71,808,400 -20.71%

Average Daily Volume  128,483,808  110,935,062 15.82%

Share Analysis (Cont’d)
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Financial year ended
(All figures in RM million)

12 months

31.12.14 31.12.13 % change

INCOME STATEMENT
Revenue 3,701 3,313 11.7 
Profit before tax 1,028 1,063 (3.3)
Profit for the year 939 991 (5.2)
Profit attributable to owners of the parent 917 983 (6.7)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Non-current assets 15,938 14,851 7.3 

Current assets
Cash, bank balances, deposits and short-term fund placements 1,079 965 11.8 
Non-current asset held for sale 5 - 100.0 
Others 1,583 1,249 26.7 
Total current assets 2,667 2,214 20.5 

Total assets 18,605 17,065 9.0 

Equity
Share capital 1,186 1,186 - 
Reserves 15,635 14,467 8.1 
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 16,821 15,653 7.5 
Non-controlling interests 561 539 4.1 
Total equity 17,382 16,192 7.3 

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings  62 89 (30.3)
Deferred tax liabilities  85 80 6.3 
Total non-current liabilities  147 169 (13.0)

Current liabilities
Bank borrowings  491 330 48.8 
Liabilities directly associated with non-current asset held for sale 1 4- 100.0 
Others  584 374 56.1 
Total current liabilities  1,076 704 52.8 

Total liabilities 1,223 873 40.1 

Total equity and liabilities 18,605 17,065 9.0 
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Financial year ended 12 months

31.12.14 31.12.13

RATIOS

Return on equity attributable to owners of the parent (%) 5.5 6.3 
Earnings per share (sen) 77.3 82.9 
Interest coverage (times) 50.0 76.9 
Current ratio (times) 2.5 3.1 
Total borrowings/Equity (%) 3.2 2.6 
Long-term borrowings/Equity (%) 0.4 0.5 
Net assets per share attributable to owners of the parent (RM)  14.2  13.2 
Net dividend per share (sen)  23.0 25.0 

STOCK MARKET INFORMATION
Share price (RM) 14.30 16.14 
Market capitalisation (RM million) 16,960 19,142 
PE ratio (times) 18.5 19.5 

 

  

For The 4th Quarter Of 2014
(The figures have not been audited )
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PPB announced that the quarterly report for the 3rd quarter ended 30 September 2014 

would be released on 26 November 2014.

Release of PPB’s quarterly report for the 3rd quarter ended 30 September 2014.

PPB announced the amount of financial assistance provided by subsidiaries of PPB 

during the 3rd quarter ended 30 September 2014.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

NOVEMBER 12
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Individual Quarter 
3 months ended 

31 December

Cumulative Quarter 
12 months ended 

31 December

2014
RM’000

2013
RM’000

2014
RM’000

2013
RM’000

Revenue 933,214 900,187 3,701,008 3,312,917 
Operating expenses (898,450) (826,998) (3,477,368) (3,145,379)
Other operating income 4,920 19,216 101,641 119,990 
Share of net profits less losses of associates 260,578 226,054 719,496 785,662 
Share of profit of joint venture 1,531 1,112 4,646 3,870 
Finance costs (5,866) (4,302) (21,279) (13,643)
Profit before tax 295,927 315,269 1,028,144 1,063,417 
Income tax expense (15,085) (35,564) (89,227) (72,478)
Profit for the period/year 280,842 279,705 938,917 990,939 

Attributable to :
Owners of the parent 281,434 280,692 916,779 982,573 
Non-controlling interests (592) (987) 22,138 8,366 
Profit for the period/year 280,842 279,705 938,917 990,939 

Basic earnings per share (sen) 23.74  23.68 77.33 82.88

(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 
31 December 2013, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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Individual Quarter
3 months ended

31 December

Cumulative Quarter
12 months ended

31 December

2014
RM’000

2013
RM’000

2014
RM’000

2013
RM’000

Profit for the period/year 280,842 279,705 938,917 990,939 

Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax

Items that will be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations

- Gains arising during the period/year 902,467 118,526 829,626 844,905 
- Reclassification adjustment to profit or loss upon disposal of 

an asset
13,722    —    13,722    —    

Fair value of available-for-sale financial assets:-

- (Losses)/Gains arising during the period/year (52,549) 27,185 (146,608) 53,271 
- Reclassification adjustments to profit or loss upon disposal

of quoted investments
   —     —    —    (15,179)

Share of associates’ other comprehensive loss (149,050) (39,424) (164,157) (225,530)
Total comprehensive income 995,432 385,992 1,471,500 1,648,406

Attributable to :
Owners of the parent 986,101 387,111 1,441,212 1,637,484 
Non-controlling interests 9,331 (1,119) 30,288 10,922 
Total comprehensive income 995,432 385,992 1,471,500 1,648,406 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2013, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Financial Position

As at
31-Dec-14

RM’000

As at
31-Dec-13

RM’000

ASSETS
Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  1,264,298  1,195,996 
Investment properties  195,623  204,090 
Biological assets  3,152  2,877 
Goodwill  73,876  74,615 
Other intangible assets  2,971  2,696 
Land held for property development  19,270  17,176 
Investments in associates  13,801,218  12,628,152 
Investment in joint venture  58,477  57,368 
Other investments  513,672  660,634 
Deferred tax assets  5,781  7,683 

15,938,338 14,851,287 

Current Assets
Inventories  718,607  508,493 
Biological assets  19,312  17,370 
Other intangible assets  10,755  11,957 
Property development costs  21,313  23,165 
Receivables  800,958  682,904 
Derivative financial instruments  12,040  5,263 
Cash, bank balances, deposits and short-term fund placements  1,079,311  964,991 

 2,662,296  2,214,143 
Non-current assets classified as held for sale   4,545  —

 2,666,841  2,214,143 

TOTAL ASSETS  18,605,179  17,065,430 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital  1,185,500  1,185,500 
Reserves  15,635,013  14,467,780 
Equity attributable to owners of the parent  16,820,513  15,653,280 
Non-controlling interests  560,803  538,617 
Total equity  17,381,316  16,191,897 

Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Financial Position
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Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Financial Position (Cont’d)

As at
31-Dec-14

RM’000

As at
31-Dec-13

RM’000

Non-current Liabilities

Long-term borrowings 61,990 89,698 
Deferred tax liabilities 85,313 79,984 

 147,303  169,682 

Current Liabilities
Payables  552,204  352,739 
Derivative financial instruments  17,269  6,348 
Short-term borrowings  491,595  329,855 
Current tax liabilities  14,638  14,909 

 1,075,706  703,851 

Liability associated with non-current assets classified as held for sale    854  —

 1,076,560  703,851 

Total liabilities  1,223,863  873,533

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  18,605,179  17,065,430 

Net assets per share attributable to owners of the parent (RM) 14.19 13.20 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2013, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Equity 
For The Year Ended 31 December 2014

Non-distributable Distributable

Share
capital

RM’000

Share
premium

RM’000

Revaluation
reserve
RM’000

Exchange
translation

reserve
RM’000

Fair
value

reserve
RM’000

Hedge
reserve
RM’000

Capital
reserve
RM’000

Retained
earnings
RM’000

Attributable to
owners of

the parent
RM’000

Non-controlling
interests

RM’000

Total
equity

RM’000

12 months ended 31 December 2014

At 1 January 2014 1,185,500  6,715  45,131 (294,411)  236,187 (23,923)  246,700  14,251,381  15,653,280  538,617  16,191,897 

Total comprehensive income — — — 553,230 (146,561) 100,820 16,944 916,779 1,441,212 30,288 1,471,500 

Transfer of reserves — — (463) — — — 5,334 (4,871) — — — 

Changes in equity interest in an associate — — — — — — — 10,541 10,541 — 10,541 

Dividends — — — — — — — (284,520) (284,520) (8,102) (292,622)

At 31 December 2014 1,185,500 6,715 44,668  258,819 89,626 76,897 268,978 14,889,310 16,820,513 560,803 17,381,316 

12 months ended 31 December 2013

At 1 January 2013 1,185,500  6,715  60,532 (952,538)  198,192 36,044  248,964  13,487,966  14,271,375  493,996  14,765,371 

Total comprehensive income — — — 658,219 37,995 (59,967) 18,664 982,573 1,637,484 10,922 1,648,406 

Transfer of reserves — — (15,401) — — — (20,928) 36,329 — — — 

Changes in equity interest in an associate — — — (92) — — — (6,532) (6,624) — (6,624)

Issue of shares to non-controlling interests — — — — — — — — — 34,279 34,279 

Dividends — — — — — — — (248,955) (248,955) (580) (249,535)

At 31 December 2013 1,185,500 6,715 45,131 (294,411) 236,187 (23,923) 246,700 14,251,381 15,653,280 538,617 16,191,897 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2013, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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12 months ended 
31 December

2014
RM’000

2013
RM’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 1,028,144 1,063,417 

Adjustments :-

Non-cash items (587,417) (651,888)

Non-operating items (20,879) (41,604)

Operating profit before working capital changes 419,848 369,925 

Working capital changes :-

Net change in current assets (293,498) (118,198)

Net change in current liabilities 168,984 35,368 

Cash generated from operations 295,334 287,095 

Tax paid (76,725) (62,211)

Net cash generated from operating activities 218,609 224,884 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment properties,
   biological assets and other intangible assets

(182,467) (213,061)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment and investment properties 42,620 26,516 

Purchase of investments (32,116) (129,749)

Proceeds from sale of investments 1,569 24,034 

Dividends received 244,343 194,767 

Interest received 17,757 25,880 

Income from short-term fund placements    10,800 2,764 

Loan to associates    (45,543) (68,176)

Return of capital from joint venture 5,533 3,735 

Other investing activities 4,360 3,417 

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 66,856 (129,873)

Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flows
For The Year Ended 31 December 2014
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12 months ended
31 December

2014
RM’000

2013
RM’000

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Shares issued to a non-controlling interest of a subsidiary — 10,932 

Bank borrowings 118,656 45,273 

Interest paid (21,484) (16,363)

Dividends paid (292,622) (249,535)

Advances from non-controlling interest of subsidiaries 18,440 28,970 

Net cash used in financing activities    (177,010) (180,723)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   108,455 (85,712)

Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 964,252 1,049,694 

Effect of exchange rate changes 6,333 270 

Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 1,079,040 964,252 

Cash and cash equivalents represented by :-

Cash and bank balances 254,549 170,162 

Bank deposits 423,066 498,348 

Short-term fund placements    401,696 296,481 

Bank overdrafts (271) (739)

1,079,040 964,252 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2013, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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A. Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134 - Paragraph 16
A1. Accounting policies

 The interim financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting 
Standards (“FRS”) FRS 134 - Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9, Part K of the Main Market Listing Requirements of 
Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”).

 The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial statements are consistent 
with those used in the preparation of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 except 
for the adoption of the following Amendments to FRSs and Issues Committee Interpretations (“IC Interpretation”) that are 
effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014 :-

Amendments to FRS 10, FRS 12 and FRS 127 Investment Entities
Amendments to FRS 132 Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
Amendments to FRS 136 Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets  
Amendments to FRS 139  Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting
IC Interpretation 21 Levies

 The adoption of the above Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretation does not have any significant financial impact on  
the Group.

 Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”)

 On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) issued a new approved accounting framework, 
Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”). 

 The MFRS framework is to be applied by all entities other than private entities for annual periods beginning on or after  
1 January 2012, with the exception of entities subject to the application of MFRS 141 - Agriculture and IC Interpretation 15 - 
Agreements for Construction of Real Estate, including the entities’ parent, significant investor and venturer (“Transitioning Entities”). 

 Transitioning Entities are allowed to defer adoption of the MFRS framework and continue to use the existing FRS framework 
until the MFRS framework is mandated by the MASB.

 The Group falls within the definition of Transitioning Entities and has opted to defer adoption of the MFRS framework. 

 MASB had announced on 2 September 2014 that all Transitioning Entities shall adopt the MFRS framework and prepare their 
first MFRS financial statements for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017. 

 The Group will adopt the MFRS framework and will prepare its first set of MFRS financial statements for the financial year 
ending 31 December 2017. In presenting its first set of MFRS financial statements, the Group will quantify the financial 
effects arising from the differences between MFRS and the currently applied FRS. The majority of the adjustments required 
on transition are expected to be made retrospectively, against opening retained earnings of the Group. Accordingly, the 
financial performance and financial position of the Group as presented in the financial statements for the year ending  
31 December 2014 could be different if prepared in accordance with MFRS.

Notes
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A2. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations
 The Group’s operations are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors. 

A3. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow      
 There were no items of an unusual nature, size or incidence that affected the assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash 

flows of the Group during the current financial year to-date under review. 
 

A4. Nature and amount of changes in estimates     
 There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial year which have a material effect in the 

current interim period.

A5. Issuances, Cancellations, Repurchases, Resale and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities 
 There were no issuances or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as 

treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to-date.

A6. Dividends paid

Individual Quarter
3 months ended 

31-Dec-14 
RM’000

Cumulative Quarter
12 months ended 

31-Dec-14 
RM’000

 Dividends paid on ordinary shares   

 FY2013 : Final dividend - 17 sen per share single tier  —    201,535 

 FY2014 : Interim dividend - 7 sen per share single tier  —    82,985 

—    284,520 

Notes (Cont’d)
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NOTES (CONT’D)

A7. Segmental reporting
 Segmental information in respect of the Group’s business segments for the year ended 31 December 2014

Business Segments:
All figures in RM'000

Flour and feed 
milling, and grains 

trading

Marketing, 
distribution and 

manufacturing 
of consumer 

products
Film exhibition 

and distribution

Environmental 
engineering, 

waste 
management and 

utilities

Property 
investment and 

development

Chemicals 
trading and 

manufacturing
Livestock 

farming
Investments in 

equities
Other 

operations Elimination Total

REVENUE
External revenue 2,229,288 438,494 370,771 138,562 81,874 76,160 127,247 9,675 228,937 — 3,701,008 
Inter-segment sales 107,069 — — 665 2,004 25,950 1,595 — 15,116 (152,399) — 

Total revenue 2,336,357 438,494 370,771 139,227 83,878 102,110 128,842 9,675 244,053 (152,399) 3,701,008 

RESULTS
Segment results 179,364 28,094 60,793 5,272 38,004 1,463 15,857 8,453 (24,333) — 312,967 
Share of associates' profits less losses 8,647 — 3,916 6,530 4,368 — — — 696,035 — 719,496 
Share of joint venture's profit — — — 4,646 — — — — — — 4,646 
Interest income 18,222 
Income from short-term fund placements 10,800 
Finance costs (21,279)
Unallocated corporate expenses (16,708)
Profit before tax 1,028,144 

ASSETS

Segment assets 1,911,119 227,935 290,073 108,063 302,071 42,369 115,023 513,673 380,898 (5,271) 3,885,953 

Investments in associates 251,503 — 73,747 45,149 176,836 — — — 13,253,983 — 13,801,218 

Investment in joint venture — — — 58,477 — — — — — — 58,477 
Bank deposits and short-term fund
 placements

824,762 

Tax assets 17,427 
Other unallocated corporate assets 17,342 
Total assets 18,605,179 

A8. Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period
  There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been reflected in the financial 

statements for the interim period.

A9. Changes in the composition of the Group
  There were no changes in the composition of the Group arising from business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries 

and long-term investments, restructurings, and discontinued operations for the current interim period and year to-date under 
review, except for the following :-

 a)   On 19 March 2014, Federal Flour Mills Holdings Sdn Bhd, a dormant wholly-owned subsidiary of PPB, was struck off from the 
Register of Companies pursuant to Section 308 of the Companies Act 1965, and has accordingly ceased to be a subsidiary of PPB. 

 b)   On 4 August 2014, Lamlewa Feedmill Sdn Bhd, an indirect 80%-owned dormant subsidiary of PPB commenced a members’ 
voluntary winding up pursuant to Section 254(1)(b) of the Companies Act 1965. The winding up is in progress.

 

Notes (Cont’d)

 c)   Cathay Enterprises Sdn Bhd, an indirect wholly-owned dormant subsidiary of PPB which commenced a members’ voluntary 
winding up on 12 August 2011 has been dissolved on 18 August 2014, and has accordingly ceased to be a subsidiary of PPB.

A10. Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets 
 There were no changes in contingent assets and contingent liabilities since the end of the last annual reporting period.
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A11. Capital commitments   
 Authorised capital commitments not provided for in the interim financial report as at 31 December 2014 were as follows:-

RM’000

Property, plant and equipment  

 - contracted 34,390 

 - not contracted 321,842 

 356,232 

Other capital commitments

 - contracted 92,664 

 - not contracted 86,260 

178,924 

 535,156 

A12. Significant related party transactions 
 Significant related party transactions during the financial year ended 31 December 2014 were as follows:-  

RM’000

Transactions with an associate  

 - Management fee received/receivable   944 

 - Film rental received/receivable 896 

 - Purchase of goods  5,547 

Transactions with a subsidiary of the ultimate holding company

 - Sales of goods 13,251 

Transactions with subsidiaries of an associate

 - Purchase of goods 216,763 

 - Sales of goods 2,531 

 - Rental received 3,391 

 - Security and other services fees paid and payable 5,384 

 - Charter hire of vessels 68,219 

Notes (Cont’d)
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B. BMSB Listing Requirements (Part A of Appendix 9B)
B1. Analysis of performance for the financial period to-date

 Group revenue increased by 4% to RM933 million in 4Q2014 compared with RM900 million in 4Q2013, mainly from the flour 
and feed milling, and grains trading segment. The environmental engineering, waste management and utilities segment also 
contributed to the higher Group revenue. The increase was partly offset by lower revenue from the property investment and 
development segment as well as chemicals and investments in the combined segment. For FY2014, group revenue rose by 
12% to RM3.70 billion compared with RM3.31 billion for FY2013, driven by growth in most of the Group’s core segments. 

 The Group registered profit before tax of RM296 million in 4Q2014, 6% lower than the RM315 million in 4Q2013. Despite 
higher profit contribution from an associate, Wilmar International Limited (“Wilmar”) in the quarter, lower profits from flour 
and feed milling, and grains trading segment as well as the loss in the packaging business had reduced the Group profit. For 
FY2014, Group recorded profit before tax of RM1.03 billion which was 3% lower than the RM1.06 billion for FY2013, mainly 
due to reduced profit contribution from Wilmar, lower profits from investment in equities and losses in the packaging business 
reported within “other operations”. Most of the Group’s core segments achieved better results for the year.

 Group financial performance by business segment

4Q2014 4Q2013 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue

- Flour and feed milling, and grains trading 586,279 539,716 46,563 9%

- Marketing, distribution and manufacturing of  
consumer products

101,433 104,754 (3,321) (3%)

- Film exhibition and distribution 96,118 87,791 8,327 9%

- Environmental engineering, waste management and utilities 59,071 34,953 24,118 69%

- Property investment and development 12,845 36,385 (23,540) (65%)

- Chemicals, Livestock, Investments and Other operations 113,281 134,297 (21,016) (16%)

- Elimination (35,813) (37,709) 1,896 

Total revenue 933,214 900,187 33,027 4%

FY2014 FY2013 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue

- Flour and feed milling, and grains trading 2,336,357 2,052,167 284,190 14%

- Marketing, distribution and manufacturing of  
consumer products

438,494 403,990 34,504 9%

- Film exhibition and distribution 370,771 342,213 28,558 8%

- Environmental engineering, waste management and utilities 139,227 100,012 39,215 39%

- Property investment and development 83,878 89,544 (5,666) (6%)

- Chemicals, Livestock, Investments and Other operations 484,680 472,746 11,934 3%

- Elimination (152,399) (147,755) (4,644)

Total revenue 3,701,008 3,312,917 388,091 12%

Notes (Cont’d)

40

Quarterly Report



Notes (Cont’d)Notes (Cont’d)

4Q2014 4Q2013 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Segment results

- Flour and feed milling, and grains trading 15,770 38,702 (22,932) (59%)

- Marketing, distribution and manufacturing of  
consumer products

5,294 6,652 (1,358) (20%)

- Film exhibition and distribution 13,954 10,915 3,039 28%

- Environmental engineering, waste management and utilities 4,478 1,047 3,431 >100%

- Property investment and development 14,062 12,077 1,985 16%

- Chemicals, Livestock, Investments and Other operations (17,127) 19,364 (36,491) >(100%)

Total segment results 36,431 88,757 (52,326) (59%)

- Share of associates and joint venture’s profits less losses 262,109 227,166 34,943 15%

- Interest income, finance costs, income from short-term fund 
placements and unallocated expenses (2,613) (654) (1,959) >(100%)

Total profit before tax 295,927 315,269 (19,342) (6%)
  

FY2014 FY2013 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Segment results

- Flour and feed milling, and grains trading 179,364 124,486 54,878 44%

- Marketing, distribution and manufacturing of  
consumer products

28,094 23,837 4,257 18%

- Film exhibition and distribution 60,793 49,404 11,389 23%

- Environmental engineering, waste management and utilities 5,272 6,648 (1,376)    (21%)

- Property investment and development 38,004 34,325 3,679 11%

- Chemicals, Livestock, Investments and Other operations 1,440 39,335 (37,895)   (96%)

Total segment results 312,967 278,035 34,932 13%

- Share of associates and joint venture’s profits less losses 724,142 789,532 (65,390) (8%)

- Interest income, finance costs, income from short-term fund 
placements and unallocated expenses (8,965) (4,150) (4,815) >(100%)

Total profit before tax 1,028,144 1,063,417 (35,273) (3%)
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Notes (Cont’d)

 Flour and feed milling, and grains trading
 Revenue increased by 9% to RM586 million in 4Q2014 and 14% to RM2.34 billion for FY2014 compared with RM540 million and 

RM2.05 billion respectively in the corresponding periods last year. Higher flour sales volume in Indonesia, Vietnam and Malaysia 
coupled with the increased animal feed sales volume contributed to the growth in segment revenue for 4Q2014 and FY2014.

 The segment profits were lower at RM16 million in 4Q2014 compared with RM39 million in 4Q2013 mainly due to the net grains 
hedging position. However, the segment recorded a 44% increase in profit before tax of RM179 million for FY2014 compared with 
RM124 million a year ago, primarily due to the improved net foreign exchange translation positions, higher sales volume, better 
recovery of fixed costs and better margins.

 Marketing, distribution and manufacturing of consumer products
 The segment registered a marginal 3% decrease in revenue to RM101 million in 4Q2014 from a year ago due mainly to termination 

of distribution of an existing agency product, which revenue reduction was partly cushioned by two new agency products 
introduced in the same quarter. The enlarged distributorship granted for an agency product since August 2013 contributed to 
the 9% growth in revenue from RM404 million for FY2013 to RM438 million for FY2014.

 Segment profit of RM5.3 million in 4Q2014 was lower than the RM6.7 million in 4Q2013 due to lower revenue generated in the 
quarter under review. The higher profits earned of RM28 million for FY2014 was in line with the revenue growth as well as higher 
sales of agency products with better margins.

 Film exhibition and distribution
 Higher revenue of RM96 million in 4Q2014 and RM371 million for FY2014 represented an increase of 9% and 8% respectively 

compared with the same periods last year. The growth was from improved cinema collections from blockbuster movies released, 
higher contribution from concessions and screen advertising income, higher average ticket prices with digitalisation of cinema 
halls as well as additional revenue from new cinemas opened in 2013 and 2014 collectively contributed to the increase.

 Segment profit was RM14 million in 4Q2014 compared with RM11 million in 4Q2013, and for FY2014, the segment’s profit before 
tax grew by 23% to RM61 million; both in line with the growth in revenue. 

 
 Environmental engineering, waste management and utilities

 The segment registered improved revenue of RM59 million in 4Q2014 and RM139 million for FY2014, representing increases of 
69% and 39% respectively compared with the corresponding periods in 2013, mainly contributed by projects secured in 2013 and 
2014 which have reached their procurement and construction stages. 

 In line with the revenue growth in 4Q2014, segment profit for the quarter increased to RM4.5 million from RM1 million in 
4Q2013. For FY2014, profit before tax of RM5.3 million was lower compared with RM6.6 million for FY2013 mainly due to the 
exceptional profit which was recognised from a completed project in 2013 and there was an impairment of goodwill in 2014.

 Property investment and development
 The segment recorded lower revenue of RM13 million in 4Q2014 compared with RM36 million in 4Q2013 as most of the revenue 

from progress billings had been recognised in 4Q2013 and 1Q2014 upon delivery of vacant possession of Masera bungalows in 
Bukit Segar, Kuala Lumpur. For FY2014, lower revenue was recorded at RM84 million compared with RM90 million for FY2013 due 
to lower project management fees received. The lower segment revenue was mitigated by higher rental income from increased 
rental rates upon renewal of tenancies and increased occupancy rates.

 Segment profits for the quarter increased to RM14 million in 4Q2014 and RM38 million for FY2014 from RM12 million in 4Q2013 
and RM34 million for FY2013. This was mainly due to profits recognised from finalisation of accounts for the Masera project, 
increase in rental income and profit from sale of an investment property.
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 Chemicals trading and manufacturing, Livestock farming, Investments in equities and Other operations
 The combined revenue from these segments decreased by 16% in 4Q2014 to RM113 million from RM134 million in the same 

quarter last year; largely due to an exceptional dividend income of RM13 million received in 4Q2013 from one of its quoted 
investments. Chemical trading segment posted lower revenue due to tighter credit control and the significant drop in crude oil 
prices in 4Q2014 that exacerbated the sales of petroleum-based chemicals as customers adopted a “wait and see” attitude and 
were buying on need basis. For FY2014, the combined revenue grew marginally at 3% to RM485 million from RM473 million in 
the previous year, mainly attributed to higher revenue generated by the livestock segment. The revenue growth was driven by 
increased sales volume as well as higher selling prices of day-old-chicks and eggs. 

 The combined segments collectively reported a loss of RM17.1 million in 4Q2014 and a profit of RM1 million for FY2014 compared 
with profits of RM19 million in 4Q2013 and RM39 million for FY2013. While the livestock segment has turned profitable in FY2014 
as a result of improved selling prices and improved production efficiency, the combined segment result was reduced by the 
losses incurred in the packaging business. The profit in FY2013 was lifted by a one-time gain of RM16 million on disposal of the 
Group’s Tradewinds (M) Berhad shares and an exceptional dividend income of RM13 million received from quoted investment. 

  Share of associates and joint venture’s profits less losses
 The Group’s associates and joint venture contributed higher profits of RM262 million in 4Q2014 compared with RM227 million in 

4Q2013, of which Wilmar’s contribution was RM252 million in 4Q2014 against RM218 million in 4Q2013. For FY2014, the Group’s 
associates and joint venture contributed lower profits of RM724 million compared with RM790 million for FY2013. Wilmar 
contributed RM695 million in FY2014 against RM764 million in FY2013 due to the continued margin contractions in palm and 
laurics as well as the negative soybean crushing margins.

B2. Material changes in the quarterly results compared to the results of the preceding quarter

4Q2014 3Q2014 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Segment results

- Flour and feed milling, and grains trading 15,770 76,294 (60,524) (79%)

- Marketing, distribution and manufacturing of  
consumer products

5,294 7,646 (2,352) (31%)

- Film exhibition and distribution 13,954 14,758 (804) (5%)

- Environmental engineering, waste management and utilities 4,478 (203) 4,681 >100%

- Property investment and development 14,062 7,134 6,928 97%

- Chemicals, Livestock, Investments and Other operations (17,127) 3,757 (20,884) >(100%)

Total segment results 36,431 109,386 (72,955) (67%)

- Share of associates and joint venture’s profits less losses 262,109 257,353 4,756 2%

- Interest income, finance costs, income from short-term fund
 placements and unallocated expenses

(2,613) (473) (2,140) >(100%)

Total profit before tax 295,927 366,266 (70,339) (19%)
 

  The Group’s profit before tax of RM296 million in 4Q2014 was 19% lower than the RM366 million in 3Q2014. The flour and feed 
milling, and grains trading segment profits decreased primarily due to the net grains hedging position. The combined segment 
recorded a loss mainly due to losses incurred in the packaging business and the provisions made for the cost of transferring 
the packaging operation from Malaysia to Myanmar. The consumer products profit decreased due to lower sales while the film 
exhibition and distribution profit was lower due to higher operating expenses from upgrading of cinema facilities and pre-
operating expenses of new cinemas. The property development and investment segment recorded higher profits in 4Q2014 
from sale of an investment property and profit recognition from the Masera bungalow project. The environmental engineering, 
waste management and utilities segment turned around with profit recognised from projects that had reached the procurement 
and construction stages. Wilmar contributed higher profits of RM252 million in 4Q2014 compared with RM247 million in the 
preceding quarter this year. 

Notes (Cont’d)
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B3. Prospects for current financial year
The Malaysian economy as reported is expected to remain on a steady growth path in the coming year. While consumer 
sentiment is likely to be cautious in light of the volatile commodity markets and the impending implementation of the Goods 
and Services Tax, the stable rise in income and employment are expected to support household spending.

The performance of the Group’s flour, feed and food-related businesses should be sustainable, based on their enlarged distribution 
channels and market share. The cinema business looks forward to the strong line-up of film title releases in 2015 which should 
drive higher admissions to the existing cinemas as well as new cinemas to be opened in the coming year. The property division 
is expected to perform satisfactorily despite subdued sentiments in the local property market. The environmental engineering 
segment should achieve higher revenue in the year as the contracts in hand progress to the main construction phases.

 Domestic demand will remain as the main driving factor for the Group’s core businesses while the overall consolidated financial 
results in 2015 will continue to be substantially supported by Wilmar’s business performance.

B4. Variance of actual profit from forecast profit
 Not applicable.

B5. Profit before tax
Individual Quarter

3 months ended
Cumulative Quarter

12 months ended
31-Dec-14

RM’000
31-Dec-14

RM’000

Profit before tax is stated after crediting :-

Dividend income 1,276 9,676 

Fair value (loss)/gain on derivatives (33,929) 18,653 

Foreign exchange gain 20,459 23,611 

Gain on disposal of investment property 2,107 2,107 

Gain on disposal of an associate 1,569 1,569 

Impairment of property, plant and equipment written back 759 759 

Impairment of investment property written back 44 44 

Interest income 4,668 18,222 

Income from short-term fund placements 3,619 10,800 

Rental income 892 3,460 

Profit before tax is stated after charging :-

Allowance for doubtful debts and write off of receivables (7,610) (10,337)

Depreciation and amortisation (32,106) (112,447)

Fair value loss on derivatives (6,109) (11,662)

Foreign exchange loss (11,057) (19,693)

Inventories written down (6,464) (6,464)

Impairment of goodwill (739) (739)

Interest expense (5,866) (21,279)

Loss on liquidation of an associate  — (506)

Loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (75) (787)
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B6. Taxation
Individual Quarter

3 months ended
Cumulative Quarter

12 months ended

Taxation comprises :-
31-Dec-14

RM’000
31-Dec-14

RM’000

Malaysian taxation
Current 15,777  79,038 
Deferred (2,053) 5,814 

13,724  84,852 
Foreign taxation

Current 228 1,721 
Deferred 3,139 3,804 

17,091  90,377 
(Over)/Underprovision in prior year  

Current (261) 401 
Deferred (1,745) (1,551)

 15,085  89,227 

  The effective tax rate is higher than the average statutory rate for the period mainly due to non-allowable expenses incurred.

B7. Status of corporate proposals
 There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 20 February 2015.

B8. Group borrowings
  Total Group borrowings as at 31 December 2014 were as follows :-

Total Secured Unsecured

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Long-term bank borrowings
Long-term bank loans (USD)  84,036  84,036  — 
Hire purchase liabilities  41  41  — 
Repayments due within the next 12 months (22,087) (22,087) — 

 61,990  61,990  — 

Short-term bank borrowings
Bills payable  188,283  —  188,283 
Short-term loans  2,550 —  2,550 
Short-term loans (USD)  167,815  —  167,815 
Short-term loans (IDR)   107,061 —  107,061 
Short-term loans (VND)  3,528 —  3,528 
Current portion of long-term loans  22,052  22,052  —
Hire purchase liabilities  35  35  —

 491,324  22,087  469,237 
Bank overdrafts  271 —  271 

 491,595  22,087  469,508 
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B9. Material litigation
  There was no material litigation as at 20 February 2015.

B10. Dividends
 The Board of Directors is pleased to recommend a final single tier dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 of 

16 sen per share (2013 : 17 sen per share single tier) payable on Friday, 29 May 2015 subject to the approval of shareholders 
at the 46th Annual General Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 13 May 2015.

Together with the interim single tier dividend of 7 sen per share paid on 26 September 2014, the total dividend paid and 
payable for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 would be 23 sen per share single tier (2013 - Interim : 8 sen per share 
single tier; Final : 17 sen per share single tier).

Dividend entitlement/payment date
Notice is hereby given that subject to shareholders’ approval, the final dividend is payable on Friday, 29 May 2015 to 
shareholders whose names appear in the Record of Depositors at the close of business on Monday, 18 May 2015.

A Depositor shall qualify for entitlement only in respect of :-
(i)  Shares transferred into the Depositor’s securities account before 4.00 pm on Monday, 18 May 2015 in respect of ordinary 

transfers, and
(ii)  Shares bought on the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”) on a cum entitlement basis according to the Rules of 

BMSB.

Dividends paid/payable
 Dividends paid/payable for the financial year 2013 and up to the date of this report are as follows :-   

Financial Year Type
Rate per share
(all single tier) 

Date paid/payable

2013 Interim dividend 8 sen 27 September 2013

2013 Final dividend 17 sen 6 June 2014 

2014 Interim dividend 7 sen 26 September 2014 

2014 Final dividend (proposed) 16 sen 29 May 2015

B11. Earnings per share
 The basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the Group’s profit for the current financial period attributable 

to owners of the parent by 1,185,499,882 ordinary shares in issue during the period.

 There is no diluted earnings per share for the current quarter or financial period to-date as there were no dilutive potential 
ordinary shares.

B12. Disclosure of audit report qualification and status of matters raised
 There was no qualification in the audit report on the preceding annual financial statements.

Notes (Cont’d)
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B13. Realised and unrealised profits/losses
 The retained profits of the Group are analysed as follows :-

As at
31-Dec-14

As at
31-Dec-13

RM'000 RM'000

Total retained profits/(accumulated losses) of the Company and its subsidiaries :-
- Realised  12,380,925  12,208,286 
- Unrealised (92,733) (77,622)

 12,288,192  12,130,664 
Total share of retained profits/(accumulated losses) from associates :-

- Realised  149,566  121,849 
- Unrealised (1,587) (1,675)
- Wilmar International Limited ("Wilmar") *  4,620,617  4,142,851 

Total share of retained profits from joint venture :-
- Realised  8,034  6,849 

 17,064,822  16,400,538 
Less : consolidation adjustments (2,175,512) (2,149,157)
Total Group retained profits as per consolidated accounts  14,889,310  14,251,381 

 * Wilmar is not required to disclose the breakdown of realised and unrealised profits under the Singapore Financial Reporting 
Standards and the Singapore Companies Act, Cap 50. As the breakdown may be considered price-sensitive information, it would 
not be appropriate for Wilmar to selectively disclose such information to any particular shareholder.

 Kuala Lumpur                By Order of the Board
 27 February 2015          Mah Teck Keong
                       Company Secretary
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